SECTION TWO

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

2A General Functions

2A1 <u>Authority</u> - The Board of Trustees of the Kern Community College District is the governing body of the District.

The Board of Trustees exists by virtue of and derives its powers from the Constitution and the Acts of the Legislature of the State of California and the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges.

The Board of Trustees as the controlling body of the District is charged with: (1) approving and adopting the policies for the operation of the District, (2) determining that adequate funds are available to enable the staff to execute these policies, and (3) acting as a board of appeals.

The Board shall exercise all the powers, duties, responsibilities and obligations given to it by law. Its primary function is the determination of general policies for and exercise of general supervision of the District. The details and administration thereof shall be carried out by its officers and employees.

Management of the District - The Board shall determine the administrative organization necessary to execute District policies. It shall elect a Chancellor and such other officers as may be required and fix their compensation and terms of office. The Board shall hold the Chancellor responsible for the efficient administration and supervision of the entire system and shall evaluate the Chancellor.

The administration of the Kern Community College District is that of line and staff. Employees should conduct College or District business according to this organizational arrangement.

The College President's administrative organization shall be the established authority on campus. Staff members should report to the designated administrator on specific problems. The College President is the final authority at the College level.

- **2A2A** When a change in organizational structure is being considered at a College, discussions shall be held with Academic Senate and classified representatives. *(Added June 10, 1999)*
- When a change in organizational structure is being considered at the District Office, discussions shall be held with representatives of the Academic Senates and classified representatives. (Added June 10, 1999)

2B Organization of the Board of Trustees

<u>Composition</u> - The Board of Trustees is composed of seven (7) members representing the District on the basis of trustee areas as follows. See <u>Appendix 2B1(a)</u> of this Manual for a map of the Kern Community College District trustee areas. <u>Appendix 2B1(b)</u> of this Manual includes a listing of the members of the Board of Trustees and term expiration date by trustee areas.

Trustee Area #1	Two (2) Board members
Trustee Area #2	One (1) Board member
Trustee Area #3	Two (2) Board members
Trustee Area #4	One (1) Board member
Trustee Area #5	One (1) Board member

- 2B1A In accordance with Education Code Section 72023.5 one (1) student shall be a non-voting member of the Board of Trustees. Upon request, the student member's advisory position on measures before the Board shall be noted in the official minutes of the meeting. The procedures for selection are prescribed by the governing board and are outlined in Procedure 2B1A of this Manual.
 - 2B1A1 The student member shall serve for a one-year (1-year) term as provided by law. A student member may be afforded the opportunity to attend closed sessions at the invitation of the Board of Trustees except for matters dealing with personnel and collective bargaining.